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Dear Parent/Guardian,

We believe that our students had a good mid-year break and are looking forward to the new semester.
As Singapore continues to transit further to living with Covid-19, our school has progressively
implemented more learning journeys and co-curricular programmes to develop students holistically. The
P3 and P4 Camp iNspire programmes and the Dragon Boat activity for the P6 students are recent
outdoor activities conducted during the mid-year break. Our students can look forward to more varied
activities this semester and we seek your continuous support in the programmes we organize.

a. Staff Matters

We would like to welcome the following new staff:
a. Mr Ghazali Bin Abdul Wahab, Physical Education Teacher
b. Miss M Monessha Nair, Physical Education Teacher
c. Miss Thiyagarajan Kaviya, Tamil Language Teacher

b. Student Matters

Recesses and Meal Breaks

The timings of the recesses and meal breaks are as follows for this semester:

Level Recess Meal Break
Pl1and2 | 9.45a.m.-10.15a.m. 11.45 a.m. — 12.15 p.m. (Short Days)
2.15 p.m. - 2.45 p.m. (Long Day)
P3and 4 | 10.15a.m. —10.45 a.m. 12.15 p.m. - 12.45 p.m. (Short Days)
2.15 p.m. — 2.45 p.m. (Long Day)
P5and6 | 10.45a.m.—11.15a.m. 8.45 a.m. - 9.15 a.m. (daily)

In view of the rising costs of ingredients, we seek your understanding and support that there will be an
increase in the prices of the set meals in our canteen across the board by 20 cents. The prices of set
meals in our school canteen will be revised with effect from 1 August 2022 as follows:

Meal Portion Size Revised Price with effect 1 August 2022
Small $1.60
Medium $1.80
Large $2.00 N
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c. Safety & Administration

Temperature-Taking Exercise

As part of MOE measures to maintain schools’ preparedness to re-activate the temperature-taking
regime, the school will be conducting a temperature-taking exercise on Wednesday, 29 June 2022. This
exercise serves to ensure that all our students are familiar with the use of Oral Digital Thermometers
(ODTs) and educate them on the need to take personal and social responsibilities for their own health,
as well as for the health of others. We seek your assistance in ensuring that your child/ward brings his/her
personal ODT to school on Wednesday, 29 June 2022.

Safe Management Measures (SMM)

Our school will continue to ensure that relevant safe management measures are put in place to keep our
students safe in tandem with the national posture. Do work with us to remind your child to practise good
personal hygiene, exercise social responsibility and abide by SMMs, at all times.

With the easing of the safe management measures, please be informed that we will not implement
staggered dismissal anymore.

The updated dismissal schedule is appended below.

Level Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri
P1 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m. 3.45 p.m. 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m.
P2 ~ 1.15p.m. 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m. 3.45 p.m. 1.15 p.m.
P3 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m. 3.45p.m. 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m.
P4 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m. 3.45 p.m. 1.15 p.m.
P5 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m. Refer to 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m.

class
= timetable
P6 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m. 1.15 p.m. Refer to 1.15 p.m.
class
timetable

As part of social responsibility, we urge all parents to alert our school if your children are unwell. Children
who are unwell or have a positive ART or PCR result must not return to school.

Calendar of Events for Semester 2
We have included a list of dates for scheduled key events in Terms 3 and 4. We seek your
understanding, should there be a need to adjust some dates due to unforeseen circumstances.

| am confident that our students would benefit greatly from your support and close partnership with our
school.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,
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CHONGFU SCHOOL

2022 CALENDAR OF EVENTS FOR SEMESTER 2

DATE

EVENTS

REMARKS

Tue, 28 Jun

Commencement of CCAs

P3-P5

Wed, 29 Jun - Thu, 30 Class Photo-Taking P1-P6
Jun
Mon, 4 Jul School Holiday - Youth Day All
Sat, 9 Jul National Education (NE) Show P5
Mon, 11 Jul Public Holiday - Hari Raya Haiji All
Sat, 16 Jul Preliminary English & Mother Tongue Oral P6
Examination
Mon, 8 Aug National Day Celebrations All
(Dismissal at
10.30am)
Tue, 9 Aug Public Holiday - National Day All
Wed, 10 Aug School Holiday - National Day All
Mon, 15 Aug — Tue, 16 PSLE - English & Mother Tongue Oral P6
Aug Examination
Home-Based Learning P1-P5

(Students need not
report to school)

Wed, 17 Aug

GEP Screening

P3

Fri, 19 Aug

Preliminary Examination — English & Mother
Tongue Listening Comprehension

P6




Mon, 22 Aug Preliminary Examination - English Language | P6
Paper 1 & 2

Tue, 23 Aug Preliminary Examination — Mathematics P6
Paper 1 & 2

Wed, 24 Aug Preliminary Examination — Mother Tongue P6
Paper 1 & 2

Thu, 25 Aug Preliminary Examination — Science Paper 1 | P6
&2

Fri, 26 Aug Preliminary Examination — Higher Mother P6
Tongue Paper 1 & 2

Thu, 1 Sep Teachers’ Day Celebration All
No Long Day All

Fri, 2 Sep School Holiday: Teachers' Day All

Mon, 5 Sep —Wed, 7 Camp at Jalan Bahtera P5

Sep

Wed, 7 Sep — Fri, 9 Sep | Supplementary Lessons P6

School Vacation: Saturday, 3 September 2022 — Sunday, 11 September 2022

Wed, 14 Sep End Year Examination - English & Mother P5
Tongue Orall

Thu, 15 Sep CCA Orientation P2

Fri, 16 Sep PSLE Listening Comprehension P6

Examination

Home-Based Learning

(P1 - P5 students
need not report to
school)




Wed, 21 Sep

End Year Examination - English & Mother P5
Tongue Oral
Thu, 22 Sep End Year Examination - English & Mother P4
Tongue Oral
Thu, 29 Sep PSLE - English Language / Foundation P6
English Language Papers 1 & 2
Fri, 30 Sep PSLE ~ Mathematics / Foundation P6
Mathematics
Mon, 3 Oct PSLE — Mother Tongue Languages/ Papers | P6
1&2
Tue, 4 Oct PSLE - Science / Foundation Science P6
Wed, 5 Oct PSLE - Higher Mother Tongue Languages | P6
Papers 1 & 2 (No long day for P6
students from 5% Oct
onwards)
Thu, 6 Oct Children's Day Celebration All
Fri, 7 Oct School Holiday: Children's Day All
Mon, 17 Oct — Thu, 20 PSLE Marking Exercise All

Oct

(Students are not
required to report to
school)

Mon, 24 Oct Public Holiday: Deepavali All

Wed, 26 Oct End Year Examination ~ English & Mother P3-P5
Tongue Listening Comprehension

Thu, 27 Oct End Year Examination — English Paper 1 &2 | P3 - P5




Fri, 28 Oct End Year Examination — Mathematics Paper | P3 — P5
1&2
Mon, 31 Oct End Year Examination — Mother Tongue P3-P3
Paper 1 &2
Tues, 1 Nov End Year Examination — Science Paper 1 & | P3—-P5
2
Wed, 2 Nov End Year Examination — Higher Mother P5
Tongue Paper 1 & 2
Fri, 4 Nov BiCEP Graduation P6
BiCEP Quiz P4
Sat, 5 Nov P1 Orientation For incoming P1
students in 2023
Tue, 8 Nov Marking Day All
(Students are not
required to report to
school)
Thu, 17 Nov 107" Prize Giving Ceremony (P1 — P4) P1- P6
(All students are
required to report to
school)
Fri, 18 Nov 107" Prize-Giving Ceremony (P5 - P6) and | P5 & P6

P6 Graduation Ceremony

(All P1 — P4 students
are not required to
report to school)

School Vacation: Saturday, 19 November 2022 — Tuesday, 3 January 2022




